

No. 20-____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**ARROW HIGHWAY STEEL, INC.,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**ROBERT DUBIN,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
JOHN WASHINGTON
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS
HOFFMAN & ZELDES LLP
200 Pier Ave, Ste. 226
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
(310) 396-0731
hoffpaul@aol.com
jwashington@sshhlzlaw.com

MATTHEW C. MICKELSON
LAW OFFICES OF
MATTHEW C. MICKELSON
16055 Ventura Blvd.,
Ste 1230
Encino, CA 91436
(818) 382-3360
matthew@mickelsonlegal.com

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
214 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-6483
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RULE 14.1(E)(IV) STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
1. Factual Background	5
2. The Decisions Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG FEDERAL CIRCUITS AND STATE COURTS CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE TO TOLLING STATUTES LIKE SECTION 351, AND STATUTES GENERALLY	9
II. THE ISSUE IS ONE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE REQUIRING THE COURT'S INTERVENTION.....	14
A. The Case Raises a Significant Issue Which Will Recur Throughout the Country, Causing Substantial Uncertainty	14

B. This Court Should Make Clear that Courts Should Not Strike Non-Discriminatory Statutes that Create No Significant Burdens on Interstate Commerce.....	16
III.THE CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	
Appendix A – Supreme Court of California’s Denial of Rehearing (Feb. 10, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B – California Court of Appeal’s Opinion. (Oct. 29, 2021).....	3a
Appendix C – Judgement of the Superior Court (Oct. 29, 2019).....	26a
Appendix D –Ruling and Opinion of Superior Court. (Oct. 11, 2019).....	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arrow Highway Steel, Inc. v. Dubin</i> , 56 Cal. App. 5th 876 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloomquist v. Schneider</i> , 244 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. 2008)	12
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	18
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	9, 17, 18
<i>Dew v. Appleberry</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 630 (1979)	14
<i>Dewine v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 163 N.E.3d 614 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)	12
<i>First Tenn. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Newham</i> , 859 N.W.2d 569 (2015)	12
<i>Garber v. Menendez</i> , 888 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2018)	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	9-10
<i>Green v. Zissis</i> , 5 Cal. App. 4th 1219 (1992)	7, 19

<i>Kuk v. Nalley</i> , 166 P.3d 47 (Alaska 2007)	12, 15, 18
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	9
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017)	12
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R & M Oil & Supply, Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 307 F.3d 731,(8th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Rademeyer v. Farris</i> , 284 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2002).....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	18
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Yakima Valley Mem'l Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 731 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13

W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186, 210 (1994) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3..... 2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1
Cal. Corp. Code § 2010..... 5
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 337.5 6
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 351 *passim*
Cal. Enforcement of Judgments Law § 683.05..... 6
